Rule 4 48C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

01112492

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

11 €

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/ew Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 08/03/2014 ta 07/03/2015

Signed Date AL
N

Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

Ref ARCTIOV/SJH/CPTAKT

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

FRIDAY

i

08/05/2015

COMPANIFS HOIISF

#378




Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
(In Liquidation}
Liquidator's Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/03/2014 From 08/11/2011
of Affairs To 07/03/2015 To 07/03/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,800 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,500 00
3,000 00 Stock, plant and machinery NiL 2,000 00
861 00 Book Debts NIL 2,521 40
632 00 VAT Refund NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NiL 040
Recovery from asscciate NIL 7,500 00
NIL 13,521 80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 2500
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,000 00
Liquidators Fees NIL 6,198 96
Utihities NIL 33268
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,750 00
Statutory Advertising 136 00 33516
Bank Charges NIL NIL
(136 00) {13,641 80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,380 00) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,611 0Q0) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,000 00) Employees (redundancy and PILON) NIL NIL
{75,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
(14,154 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(368 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{167,720.00) {136.00) (120.00)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recevable 32 20
Bank of Scotland Current Afc 11 00
Client Account NO 2 {163 20)
(120.00)

Page 2 of 2

>ome ot the figures shown on this document
have bean obtained from the previous office

holder and as such have nat been verfied

IPS SQL Ver 504

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

30 April 201508 44



Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 7 March 2015




Contents

—

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liguidator’'s remuneration
Liquidator’s expenses

Creditors’ rights

©w oo N o AW N

Next report

Appendices

A Statutory information

B  Ligudator’s receipts and payments account for the period 8 March 2014 to 7 March
2015, together with a cumulative account for the penod of the quidation

C Liguidator’'s time analysis for the period 8 March 2014 to 7 March 2015 and for the
entire period of his appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




1 Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress of the hquidation during the period and
should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Additronal information on the company and office holders 1s attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the penod 8 March 2014 to 7 March 2015 15
at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the entire pernod of the hquidation
and a companson with the director’s Statement of Affairs

The receipts and payments accounts contain information from prior to my appointment and
as such | am unable to verify these figures

3 Realisation of assets

There have been no asset realisations during the period and none are expected

4 Investigations

A claim has been submitted against the insurance bond of the former office holder This
matter 1s angoing and further funds may be recovered, together with a contribution towards
my fees

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank Ltd holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’s assets

At the date of iquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £14,154 and this has not yet
been agreed To date no sums have been paid in respect of this charge

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received In the hquidation to date and none were
expected.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £219,303 65

If you have not already submitted your claim in the liquidation then please do so now |
would, however, comment that | am currently unable to confirm whether unsecured
creditors will receive a dividend




6 Liquidator’s remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the penod 8 March 2014 to 7 March 2015 totals
£5,842 10, which represents 20 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £284 98 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the entire pernod of my appomtment totals
£18,356 64, which represents 63 42 hours at an average charge out rate of £289 46 per
hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

. Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors
. Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

. Investigating into the affairs of the company and the conduct of the former office
holder

. Preparation and submussion of statutory reports

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act

. Updating the Insolvency Practiioners System

* Review and statutory complance which includes submissions to Companies
House

Attached at Appendix C are my time analysis reports, which provide details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates

The basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration has not been agreed To date | have not drawn
any fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liguidators’ Remuneration”, which 1S available for download at
http //www gnffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

7 Liquidator's expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses
Please note that it is Gnffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid in the period of this report




Expenses Expenses Expenses

incurred paid outstanding
£ g £
Category 1 Disbursements
Statutory advertising 136 00 136 00 -
Total 136.00 136.00 -

8 Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request In
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

9 Next report

I will report again following the next anniversary of the liguidation, or sooner If the
admnistration of the liquidation 1s complete

Yours faithfully

!

Liquidator




Appendix A

Arclic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Liquidator’'s details

Name
IP number
Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment
Former Liquidators’ details

Name

IP number
Name of firm
Firm’s address

Date of appointment

Name

IP number
Name of firm
Firm's address

Date of appointment

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

As above

01112492

Other retaill non-specialised stores

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

Shop 2
Dalton Road
Port Talbot
SA12 6SW

Shop 2
Dalton Road
Port Talbot
SA12 6SW

Stephen Hunt
9183
Gnffins

Tawvistock House South, Tavistock Sguare, London
WC1H 9LG

8 March 2013

Kewvin John Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
8 March 2013

Costas Morfakis
9471
Axiom Recovery LLP

Sutte 2, 1% Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham
Road, Alcester B49 5JG

08 November 2011




Appendix B

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the penod 8 March 2014 to 7 March
2015, together with a cumulative account for the period of the hquidation




Arctic Cash and Carry Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/03/2014 From 08/11/2011
of Affairs To 07/03/2015 To 07/03/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,800 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,500 00
3,000 00 Stock, plant and machinery NIL 2,000 00
861 00 Book Debts NIL 2,521 40
632 00 VAT Refund NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 040
Recovery from associate NIL 7,500 00
NIL 13,521 80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 25 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,000 00
Liquidators Fees NIL 6,198 96
Utilities NIL 33268
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,750 00
Statutory Advertising 136 00 335 16
Bank Charges NIL NIL
(136 00) (13,641 80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,380 00) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,611 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,000 00) Employees (redundancy and PILON) NIL NIL
(75,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
(14,154 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(368 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(167,720.00) (136.00) {120.00)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 3220
Bank of Scotland Current A/c 1100
Client Account NO 2 (163 20)
(120.00)
Lsfephen Hunt
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 23 Apnl 201512 24




Appendix C

Arctic Cash and Carry Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’'s time analysis for the period 8 March 2014 to 7 March 2015 and for the entire
period of his appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insclvency Practice 9




G2 Z1 §102 ludy £2

¥1-10-G| UCISIOA

| jo 1 effieg

000 pow|e|) 5334 2101
£6°rEZ 01°Zbe's 050z ogoL £e'0 BS T as'0 050 SINOH |0
00526 S2'L82 SL0 oo 000 SL0 000 000 uopebn) g {ebo
00 626 SZ 182 SLQ 000 000 SL0 000 opo sanss| [efa7 1931
(-4 vEaze 001 ££'0 000 190 000 000 suojiebiysau
¥E 828 e 8z€ 00} EEQ 000 190 000 (i) uaneBisau) AN}
09 582 LESLE'L (3] 059 000 s20 o 10 51011paI)
96 ¥95 80 LY 200 000 0o & 000 & g00 S00p8:3 SHOLIQAHD
66912 ¥Z 18y SL1 SLt 00 0 000 o 0090 HIOM POIEISH IPID  Q3UD
49 ¥82 B0 L¥¥ L 20s SL v 000 c20 000 800 baday $58001d  LHO4IHOHd
SZ6L2T 01 282 €8 i 98 €C0 z60 650 £E0 Bujuuold g uojteasiuupy
0842 5 LEL 050 050 000 000 000 000 Aeig ase)  AHVIQ
0052 5L 689 520 G20 000 000 0o 000 sfeo auaydaje)y §13L
00522 00 051 90 050 000 000 800 800 Xey Xyl
86 12 €857 210 L0 000 000 o000 000 Aoiniers  1v1S
BrZLe 8025 L0 000 000 800 00 000 pueg oya2dg  ANOEO3HS
96 95 80 Ly 800 000 0o 000 o0 800 SRN0TY dBY LIS
00 002 00 05 10 000 000 210 0eo wo sbuneop Jo spxodey 2id(S
£1 008 ¥ GL6 5TE 192 000 000 0 210 SmanoY 8589 SMIIAIM
05 281 0528t ot 050 EEQ 10 000 [] suonouny Bubase) DSy
00 582 sLall Zro rd] o0 0 000 000 Buriuanpy  143NAY
299.2 81 62%°1 P fn-34 c00 ££0 000 000 WOM UOTRASIUUEY  NWOY

(3} o1y Heig voddng SIRUOISSR)0LY
Apnoy abwiony {3)1509 a1 8INOH [B10L SIOWUTSUIPY g SIUMSISSY IS IO Jefloumy isuued uopISUNg JICAR JO UOIIEIIESERD

1S0d 8poD 108loug

S102/E0/L0 OL PE0Z/E0/80 Wold

polWI ALBD PUE USBD 0IY - LO|LOHY

Arewwng 1509 2 awil 6dIS pajielaq - Aug awiL




92 2l G102 udy £2

P1-10-G1 UoISIap

140 1 affed

000 powe|d $834 2101
9b 882 9 95£'81 2 4 | 41)] gLl w80 5L0 SINOH [Bl0L
66 62 99 991 290 90 eoo 000 000 0090 $1089Y |0 SuOlles||Bdy
64 6vZ 9969t 280 Fi: ] 000 000 000 000 UONESIESY 1935y 1SSV
tr 8t SLE0L'L 262 000 000 B2 000 000 uoqiefin 7 (efan
00 64€ SZ 192 5.0 000 o000 G20 00¢ 000 sanss| [eBa DI
29 BLE 05 228 FAY 000 000 22 000 000 [eBe1 WHIANI
¥4 %44 cl'are'y 18 69 000 el o0 o 000 suonedysoaur
69 ¥92 89 LLpL EES 97 000 190 000 009 uonefisas AN
00 08¢ 999262 [5: 7 0o 000 8L 000 000 maney oseg uonebnsasu]  MIIAIHANI
Q0 0ES 05 L9y 1 23 oco 0o o vl 000 000 SUDIBESURIL INGNAI0IIY  JINY
00 052 05295 5z2 5z2 ooo 004Q 000 000 1507 llaied WiR|ID pUOd  2aNOE
68 0£¢ 80 2L eee 0o 000 €€z 000 oo Aouow 10 Aeroda 0 Buinold - WIRID puog  LANOE
86 67E £E 8% FAN] 000 000 L0 000 g WetD puod  ANOg
09 563 I 828°L z69 058 ooo s20 000 210 slalpai
96 ¥9S$ 0 i k] 0oo 000 000 000 800 SIOUPA]  SHOLIQRYD
86 ¥22 ¥2 I8¢ 5Lt 7 000 0o 0 000 0o oM pelEjRY JONPSId  Q3HO
£9v82 60 LbF) 208g Sty 000 520 000 800 voday ssaiold  (HOJIHOHA
8H'EIT 207738'8 gsee £C 0 o SLi 760 850 Bujuueld 13 uonenswpy
0062 cr 89 [++40] 520 ooo 000 000 000 spea euoydaal $73L
98 ¥92 0524l 262 £8E 000 0040 800 520 Xel Xyl
ZELET €€ 8 it 520 000 000 000 00 & Aomels 1vLS
88 £92 16 L6k 510 850 o000 800 800 0o puag ayeds  gNOGJAJS
96 195 B0 i¥ 800 000 oo 0040 000 800 SNOXOY 7Y LdIS
00 00E 00 05 FAN] 000 000 FAR) 000 000 sBunesiy 10 SPI0SAH  Z1LdiS
gL 282 geonre £886 808 o000 GL0 :7X0) -+ ) swoway Bse) SMIhId
10052 vS 802 £80 £80 oo o 000 000 000 913 SIS UAISUDY  SNIJ
96 6+2 £8 02 800 800 000 0o 000 000 sBuneawy SOLW
00 052 0529 520 20 000 000 000 ooo sieyow safoldwy  AOTIND
25292 4T 908 LEL I 0o 000 00 ¢ 000 Lmtg ase)  AuvId
2z 08l £t SYE 261 €€ 2r 0 20 000 0090 suanund fuuayses DY
00 582 7R 188 2ra SZ0 000 F1%] ooe 00¢ Busiiaapy  |HIAQY
08092 00528°C 9%t [ 24" 0oo ero 000 0o SO UONRISIUWPY  NNOY
(3) ;e s uoddng S[RUO|SSO0.d
Apnop eBuieny {3) 1503 oW BINOH 0L SIQ|RNSMIUPY ¥ STSISsY JO[URS IBULQ roBauey Joupng uO[19UN4 HIOAL |0 UaLED[f[SSe|D)

15S0d 9poD 1930014
§102/80/20 OL EL0Z/E0/B0 W14
pajuin ALBD) pue yses) o1y - 10| LOYY

Alewwns 3soD B awi] 6dIS pajielsq - Aiug swiy




INSOLVENCY « LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following houry charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £5665
Managers £300 - £450
Senior investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be apphed

Time s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facihties provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

» Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or pubhished tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

» Category 2 expenses Gnffing’ policy i1s not to charge for Category 2
disbursements.

CHARGING POLICY

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




INSOLVENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSIES

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - €310
Support / Cashier Managers £220 - £275
Support / Cashier Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be apphed

Time s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage i1s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

° Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors If
these category of expenses arnse

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




